845Periods of constant and falling-rate for infrared drying of carrot slices
R. Bras. Eng. Agríc. Ambiental, v.15, n.8, p.845–852, 2011.
1 ICAA/UFMT, Av. Alexandre Ferronato, 1200, Setor Industrial, CEP 78557-267, Sinop, MT. Fone: (66) 3531-1663. E-mail: fernandobotelho@ufmt.br
2 DEA/UFV, Centreinar – Campus UFV, CEP 36570-000, Viçosa, MG. Fone: (31) 3899-2030. E-mail(s): copace@ufv.br; aredes@ufv.br;
3 FCA/UFGD, Rod. Dourados – Itahum, km 12 Campus Universitário, CEP 79804-970, Dourados, MS, C.P. 533. Fone: (67) 3410-2407. E-mail:
4 Embrapa Agrossilvipastoril, Av. dos Jacarandás, 2639, Centro, CEP 78550-003, Sinop, MT. Fone: (66) 3532-7626. E-mail: silvia.campos@embrapa.br

Table 1. Mathematical Models for modeling drying of
agricultural products
Model designation Model Eq.
   Diffusion
approximation
RU = a exp (-k t) + (1 - a) exp(-k b t) (2)
Two terms RU=a exp(-k t) + b exp(-g t) (3)
Henderson & Pabis RU = a exp(-k t) (4)
Logarithm RU = a exp(-k t) + b (5)
Midili RU = a exp(-k t) + b t (6)
Page RU = exp(-k t) (7)
Thompson RU = exp{[-a – (a2 + 4 b t)0,5] / 2 b} (8)
Verna RU = a exp(-k t) + (1 - a) exp(-g t) (9)
where:
RU - moisture ratio, dimensionless
T - time, min
K - drying constant, min-1
a, b, c, g, h,  - models coefficients.
Moisture ratio (RU) was simplified according to Eq. 10, in
which in equilibrium moisture content, it is considered to be
(1)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
848 Fernando M. Botelho et al.
R. Bras. Eng. Agríc. Ambiental, v.15, n.8, p.845–852, 2011.
The analytical solution of this equation is presented as
infinite series and, therefore, the finite number of terms (n) may
determine the precision of results.
Influence of temperature
In order to evaluate the influence of temperature in the
effective diffusion coefficient, several researches have utilized
Arrhenius relationship, Eq. 14 (Doymaz, 2006; Gely & Giner,
2007;  Gely & Santalla, 2007).







abs
a
0ef RT
EexpDD
where:
D0 - pre-exponential factor, m² s-1
Ea - activation energy, kJ mol-1
R - universal gas constant, 8,314 J mol-1 K-1
Tabs - absolute temperature, K
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The values observed for moisture content in decimal dry
bases as a function of time for all the conditions of drying